

No. 17-269

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF MODOC POINT IRRIGATION  
DISTRICT; MOSBY FAMILY TRUST; TPC, LLC;  
SPRAGUE RIVER WATER RESOURCE  
FOUNDATION, INC.; AND FORT KLAMATH  
CRITICAL HABITAT LANDOWNERS, INC. AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RONALD S. YOCKIM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOMINIC M. CAROLLO  
MATTHEW D. QUERY  
YOCKIM CAROLLO LLP  
430 S.E. Main St.  
Roseburg, OR 97470  
Phone: (541) 957-5900  
Facsimile: (541) 957-5923  
ryockim@yockimlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Modoc Point Irrigation District;*  
*Mosby Family Trust; TPC, LLC;*  
*Sprague River Water Resource*  
*Foundation, Inc.; and Fort Klamath*  
*Critical Habitat Landowners, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
A. There is No Legal or Historical Basis for Implying an Environmental Servitude on Former Tribal Lands.....	18
B. Implication of an Environmental Servitude Improperly Rewrites the Balance of Pur- poses Expressed in the Various Indian Trea- ties .....	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Frustrates Justifiable Expectations on Former Tribal Lands.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	7, 20
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Ya- kima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	20
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	30
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	35
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Kimball v. Callahan</i> , 590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	7, 10
<i>Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. United States</i> , 436 F.2d 1008 (1971) .....	29
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	10, 16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indi- ans</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	15, 29
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 30759 (1985) .....	30
<i>Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945) .....	26
<i>Oregon Dept. of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath In- dian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of Washington</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....	6, 10, 31
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	30
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (D. Or. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 478 F. Supp. 336 (1979) .....	12
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Braren</i> , 338 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 694 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6, 25, 26
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
10 Stat. 1132 (Treaty of Medicine Creek).....	25
12 Stat. 951 (Treaty with the Yakima) .....	6
16 Stat. 707 (Klamath Treaty) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 Stat. 338 (General Allotment Act).....	8, 17, 34
34 Stat. 325 (1901 Cessions Agreement)....	2, 8, 9, 28, 31
68 Stat. 718 (The Klamath Termination Act) .....	17, 29
Congress Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504 .....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Burnett, King, The Uniform Conservation Easement Act: Reflections of a Member of the Drafting Committee, 2013 Utah L. Rev. 773 .....	21
<i>Indian Fishing Rights Return to Spawn: Toward Environmental Protection of Treaty Fisheries</i> , 61 Ore. L. Rev. 93 (1981) .....	23
Opinion of Solicitor May 20, 1955 (62 I.D. 186, 201-202 M-36284, pp. 1651, 1677) ( <a href="http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1651-1675.html">http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1651-1675.html</a> and <a href="http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1676-1700.html">http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p1676-1700.html</a> ) .....	30
